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Christine Wynn, Housing Supervisor
Desiree Patterson, Property Manager
Petersburg Redevelopment and Housing Authority

Via email: christine.wynn@petersburgrha.org; desiree.patterson@petersburgrha.org

April 7, 2023

Dear Ms. Wynn and Ms. Patterson:

Ms. NAME, a tenant at [ADDRESS] has retained the Legal Aid Justice Center to assist her with several issues related to her tenancy with Petersburg Redevelopment and Housing Authority. If you have legal counsel, please forward this letter to them immediately. This letter concerns both unsafe conditions in her unit, as well as an incorrect accounting of rent due.

Ms. NAME has been experiencing a roach infestation since the inception of her tenancy. Ms. NAME provided written notice on multiple occasions to you via the tenant “Rent Cafe” portal and has made multiple calls to you about this issue. Paragraph 8, Section B of Ms. NAME’s lease specifically states that the Landlord will perform annual inspections once per year, and that will include pest control services. To date, Ms. NAME has not received any pest control services from you, despite numerous pleas for assistance.

Under Virginia Code § 55.1-1244.1, Ms. NAME has the right to “remedy by repair.” When a landlord does not take reasonable steps to repair or remedy the offending condition within 14 days of receiving a tenant's notice of the conditions, the tenant may contract with a third-party contractor to obtain the needed repairs. A tenant who contracts with a third-party is entitled to recover the actual costs incurred for the work performed. Under this provision, the tenant may deduct the costs not exceeding the greater of one month’s rent or $1500 after submitting proof of charges incurred to the landlord. Attached, please find an itemized receipt from Orkin showing the costs Ms. NAME has incurred to remedy the roach infestation. Thus, Ms. NAME is requesting a rent credit in the amount of $251.80 to be applied to her account immediately as reimbursement for paying out of pocket for extermination services.

Additionally, Ms. NAME asserts that there are multiple inaccuracies in her tenant ledger. Ms. NAME’s rent was increased without notice and without the minimum 30-day notice, in violation of Section 6, Paragraph B of her lease. Ms. NAME requests a written copy of the most recent rent increase, including an accounting of how the rental increase was determined. 

Ms. NAME also received a 14 Day Notice stating that she was in arrears in the amount of $3690. However, Ms. NAME received assistance from the Virginia Rent Relief program in August of 2022 in the amount of $1,898.00, which was never credited to her account. Rent Relief sent her an email on August 3, 2022 stating that the payment was processed and a paper check would be sent to the landlord. See attached for a copy of that confirmation email. Therefore, Ms. NAME is requesting that you rescind the 14 Day Notice pending an accurate accounting of any rent owed.

If you would like to discuss the matter further, please feel free to contact me directly. While you are working to correct Ms. Seller’s ledger, please coordinate with her as soon as possible to schedule the necessary repairs to her unit.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,


Lauren King, Attorney
Legal Aid Justice Center
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ITEMIZED SALES RECEIPT

Receipt Number:

Date: 03/31/2023
Merchant Name: Orkin
Merchant Phone Number: _804-858-7127
Merchant Street Address: 211 Wylderose ct

City/State/zIP: _Midlothian, VA 23113

Nedra Sellers

Street Address: 1673 N Valor Dr

City/State/ZIP: _Petersburg, VA 23803

Phone Number:

804-324-8675

Description Quantity Price/Unit | Line Total
Pest control 50
Pest control 50
Pest control 50
Pest control 50

Subtotal: $ 200
Discount: $
Sales Tax: $51.80
Total: $251.80

Payment Method: visa Amount Paid: $251.80
Card/Check Number xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-2919
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REQUEST # 7419
REQUESTED 1/22/2023
CATEGORY Unit

DESCRIPTION My house is infested with
roaches nobody has been here to spray the
whole year I've been here it's about to be a 1
1/2 years Feb this will be the 2nd couch I've had
to throw away b/c the roaches took over and
not once has anybody been to spray my heat
stopped working 3 weeks ago nobody has been
back to fix it my kitchen sink has been leaking
for months nobody has came back to fix it. They
brought 2 heaters when the heat went out
which keeps knocking the power out and | have
to keep flicking the circuit breakers. Everything
is run down and raggedy and i still try to upkeep
the place and make it homey and livable but this
is not acceptable and at this point I'm about to
call the news. 1 of the windows in the 2nd room
has never had a screen in it so we can't open
the window without bugs flying in the bathroom
window comes out on its own i call
maintenance weekly and none of my issues get
resolved my hot water tank goes out weekly I've
learned to reset it myself at this point. Roaches
in the refrigerator in the oven in my couch they
are everywhere now because i used to pay
Orkin to come spray but it's in my lease that the
maintenance is supposed to spray weekly or
monthly. | can no longer live like this and if
something isn't done | am going to contact
someone with authority to address these issues.

STATUS Web
DATE COMPLETED

ORIGINATOR NEDRA SELLERS
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REQUEST # 7459
REQUESTED 2/2/2023
CATEGORY ELECTRICAL

DESCRIPTION Heat has been out for 3
weeks nobody came to fix it house is cold my 3
year old has gotten sick twice. Roach infestation
never had a problem with roaches until i moved
here Orkin worker said he couldn't stop the
roaches because they are in the refrigerator
stove and hot water heater which were all
provided by PRHA. The kitchen sink is still
leaking under the cabinet they've been to fix it
but clearly it's not fixed it's the same request as
all the ones before this online or over the phone

STATUS Web
DATE COMPLETED
ORIGINATOR NEDRA SELLERS

ATTACHMENTS
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REQUEST # 7460

REQUESTED 2/2/2023

CATEGORY OTHER

DESCRIPTION My house is infested with
roaches nobody has been here to spray the
whole year I've been here it's about to be a 1
1/2 years Feb this will be the 2nd couch I've had
to throw away b/c the roaches took over and
not once has anybody been to spray my heat
stopped working 3 weeks ago nobody has been
back to fix it my kitchen sink has been leaking
for months nobody has came back to fix it. They
brought 2 heaters when the heat went out
which keeps knocking the power out and | have
to keep flicking the circuit breakers. Everything
is run down and raggedy and i still try to upkeep
the place and make it homey and livable but this
is not acceptable and at this point I'm about to
call the news. 1 of the windows in the 2nd room
has never had a screen in it so we can't open
the window without bugs flying in the bathroom
window comes out on its own i call
maintenance weekly and none of my issues get
resolved my hot water tank goes out weekly I've
learned to reset it myself at this point. Roaches
in the refrigerator in the oven in my couch they
are everywhere now because i used to pay
Orkin to come spray but it's in my lease that the
maintenance is supposed to spray weekly or
monthly. | can no longer live like this and if
something isn't done | am going to contact
someone with authority to address these issues.

STATUS Web

DATE COMPLETED

ORIGINATOR NEDRA SELLERS
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From: NEDRA SELLERS <nedraasellers@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2023 8:10 AM

Te: Lauren King

[2 Louisa Rich

Subject: Fw: VA Rent Relief Program - Payment Confirmation

On Thursday, February 23, 2023, 4:11 PM, NEDRA SELLERS <nedraasellers@yahoo.com> wrote:

Sent from Yahoo Mail for i

On Wednesday, August 3, 2022, 10:55 AM, donotreply@virginiainteractive.org wrote:

This emailis to inform you that the payment for case number 264270 has been sent for
payment processing. This payment has been processed for the following property

1673 NVALOR DR

PETERSBURG VA, 238034640

And a total amount of $1,898.00

Please allow 10 business days for processing a paper check.

If you have questions please refer to your Gov2Go account and selecting Check
Application Status, or by calling 833-RENT-RELIEF
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